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Operating Budget

On Tuesday evening, following the Legislature’s 5 p.m. opposite house cut-off deadline, 
Senate budget-writers unveiled their proposed 2011–13 Operating Budget. A bi-partisan 
package, both Senator Ed Murray (D-Seattle), Chair of the Senate Ways & Means Commit-
tee, and Senator Joe Zarelli (R-Ridgefield), Ranking Minority Member of the Senate Ways & 
Means Committee, participated in the budget press conference. The full House adopted its 
version of the budget, ESHB 1087, on Saturday, April 9. The Senate’s proposal is a “striking 
amendment” to ESHB 1087. Complete details are available at the website of the Legislature’s 
budget agency: the Legislative Evaluation & Accountability Program (LEAP) Committee.

The Senate Ways & Means Committee has scheduled the budget proposal for a public hear-
ing on Wednesday afternoon. Although an executive session has not yet been scheduled, 
it is anticipated the budget will be adopted by the Committee within the next few days. It is 
unclear at this point if the full Senate will act on its budget quickly, allowing for ample time 
to negotiate with the House, establish a Conference Committee, and adopt a compromise 
budget—or if the Senate will hold its proposal, begin negotiations with the House and, after 
agreement is reached, move the bill to the floor and adopt the agreed-to compromise.

Regardless of the technicalities of the procedures, with two legislative budgets on the table, 
House and Senate budget-writers (along with the governor, presumably) can begin negotiating 
in earnest. The Sine Die clock is ticking and legislators have less than two weeks to complete 
budget negotiations and adopt numerous budget-implementing bills (not to mention other 
priority items) before the 2011 Regular Session must end on Sunday, April 24. Most legisla-
tive observers are hesitant to believe the session will end on time; however, legislators have 
proven, if an on-time adjournment is a priority, they can move mountains. Unfortunately, 
when on-time adjournment becomes the priority, that means what is funded—or cut—in 
the budget usually becomes a secondary issue.

A few quick notes on the Senate proposal:

The budget makes major reductions across all of state government. In total, there are •	
program cuts of about $4.8 billion. For K–12 education almost $1.8 billion is reduced from 
the maintenance level budget. In comparison, the House proposal includes about $4.4 
billion in total cuts with about $1.4 billion in K–12 cuts. Along with numerous cuts, the 
budget solution includes a series of budget transfers. The Senate includes more transfers 
than the House proposal; however, the House included $300 million in new revenue from 
a liquor distribution privatization scheme, which the Senate does not include in its pack-
age. The Senate proposal would keep $738 million in reserve to protect the budget, given 
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the states’ ongoing economic struggles. The House’s reserve number is slightly higher, 
at $792 million.  

Like the House budget, Local Effort Assistance (LEA or levy equalization) is “fully” funded, •	
with no reductions or proposed restructuring in the Senate budget. 

Rumors were rampant in recent weeks about behind-the-scenes discussions of reductions •	
in the 180-day school year or other attacks on basic education. There is no state-level 
reduction of the current 180-day school year in the Senate budget; however, there is a 
proposed three percent cut to educator salaries. The necessary cuts would be expected to 
be determined by local school districts with employee furloughs, a reduction of days, or 
through renegotiated collective bargaining agreements (see SB 5829, for example). Ad-
ditionally, there is a “back-door” cut to basic education with the proposed implementation 
of Average Daily Attendance calculations for enrollment. The Senate expects to save $95 
million due to the change, even though local district’s costs will not change. Rather than 
a salary reduction, the House proposed to freeze the steps on the salary schedule. The 
House does not include ADA in its package.

The House budget assumed savings from a number of state agency consolidations; how-•	
ever, the governor’s proposed education system consolidation was not included in those 
assumptions. The governor’s request bill, SB 5639, is referenced in the Senate budget. 
As we have assumed, this indicates the bill has been tagged as “necessary to implement 
the budget” and remains alive.   

Major K–12 Reductions

INITIATIVE 728 – ($860.7 million)

Initiative 728 (Student Achievement Fund) allocations to school districts are suspended for 
the 2011–13 biennium, as also proposed by the House. Initiative 728, approved by voters in 
2000, allocates a per student dollar amount to districts to be used for class size reduction, 
extended learning opportunities, early learning programs, or professional development. Per-
student allocations would have been approximately $477 per student for the 2011–12 school 
year and $484 per student for the 2012–13 school year. While the Senate budget proposal 
simply “suspends” I-728 allocations, Senate budget-writers state they intend to eliminate 
I-728 and incorporate the funding into a revised financial plan for implementation of basic 
education reforms. The House budget also suspends Student Achievement Fund allocations; 
however, House budget-writers have not indicated they intend to eliminate I-728.

INITIATIVE 732 – ($260.1 million)

Initiative 732 cost-of-living adjustments are suspended for the 2011–13 biennium. Initiative 
732 requires an annual cost-of-living increase for school employees based on the Seattle 
Consumer Price Index for the prior calendar year. These cost-of-living increases are esti-
mated at 0.3 percent for the 2011–12 school year and 2.5 percent for the 2012–13 school 
year. Additionally, the statute requires a catch-up cost-of-living increase resulting from the 
Initiative 732 suspension during the 2009–11 biennium. This requirement is also suspended 
for the 2011–13 biennium. A similar I-732 suspension—and suspension of the catch-up 
COLA—was proposed by the House.

K–12 SALARY REDUCTION – ($251.2 million)

The House budget proposed to freeze step increases for the K–12 salary schedule, saving 
$56.4 million. The Senate chooses instead to propose that allocations to school districts for 
K–12 employees’ salaries be reduced by three percent for each of the two upcoming years 
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beginning September 1, 2011. The reduction applies to certificated instructional staff, certifi-
cated administrative staff, and classified staff. Rather than reducing the school year, Senate 
budget-writers intend on providing local school districts with the “flexibility” to determine 
how to achieve the savings, whether by “furloughs,” reductions of days, or adjustments to 
collective bargaining agreements.

The Senate budget also provides $10 million to establish a “salary reduction mitigation 
pool” at OSPI for distribution to public school employees earning an annual base salary, 
not including benefits, of less than or equal to $30,000 per full-time equivalent staff. The 
$10 million is to be distributed to proportionately restore state-funded base earnings, up to 
a maximum of $900 per year per full-time equivalent staff.

K–4 CLASS SIZE ENHANCEMENT – ($211.6 million)

Continuing the policy adopted in the early action supplemental budget (ESHB 1086), the 
Senate eliminates funding for Kindergarten through Grade 4 class size reduction for the 
2011–12 and 2012–13 school years. This was also proposed by the House. The reduction 
increased class sizes in grades K–3 from 23.11 full-time equivalent students per teacher to 
the maximum required size under the definition of basic education of 25.23 students per 
teacher; and, increased class sizes in grade 4 to the maximum of 27.00 students per teacher 
from a class size of 26.15. A separate budget item partially restores class size funding in 
grades K–3 in high poverty schools.

AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE – ($95.0 million)

Under the Senate budget, beginning September 1, 2011, enrollment data will be adjusted by 
a daily attendance factor to account for students with unexcused absences. OSPI, no later 
than August 1, 2011, is required to establish a standard statewide definition of unexcused 
absence in consultation with representative school district administrators and school board 
representatives. The definition will not take effect until reviewed by the Senate and House 
of Representatives Ways & Means Committees. Additionally, OSPI is directed to monitor 
student attendance data, by school, and report by December 31, 2012, findings regarding 
unexcused absence rates, including information regarding any variables that are found to 
correlate with unexcused absences; the relationship, if any, of unexcused absence rates with 
the percent of students in a school who are eligible for free or reduced-price lunch; trends or 
changes in unexcused absence rates measured over time; and,any related findings that hold 
promise for improving student attendance and associated academic achievement.

Senate budget-writers anticipate that a direct tie between funding allocations and attendance 
will yield a decrease in truancy and improved graduation rates through a combination of 
increased focus on student attendance and development of effective truancy prevention 
strategies. The House budget does not include a similar proposal.

NATIONAL BOARD BONUS – ($75.8 million)

Beginning with school year 2011–12, teachers certified by the National Board for Profes-
sional Teacher Standards (NBPTS) will receive annual bonuses of $5,090 per teacher for a 
maximum of three total years from the time of certification. The additional annual bonus of 
$5,000 for National Board certified teachers who teach in a school defined as challenging is 
limited to a three year total as well. Additionally, beginning in the 2011–12 school year, both 
bonuses will be paid in July of each school year. The House budget also includes savings 
($61.2 million) due to changes in the NBPTS bonus program.

STUDENT ASSESSMENT SYSTEM – ($56.4 million)

Similar to the House’s budget, the Senate proposal finds savings from various student as-
sessment system changes, reductions to assessment staffing, contract rates, and diagnostic 
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testing costs. The budget assumes: graduation requirements in math are limited to passing 
one of two end-of-course assessments; and students may graduate without passing the 
science assessment by passing an additional science class, which is anticipated to save 
on costs related to the Collection of Evidence. The budget also assumes reduced Collec-
tion of Evidence payments for compilation by districts and scoring by Educational Service 
Districts—current funding is $300 per COE submitted, but OSPI is directed to restructure 
the COE and renegotiate the grading contract to achieve savings with an assumed grading 
cost of $200 per COE. Finally, a $1.4 million reduction is assumed for agency staffing, $4.4 
million is reduced for development of diagnostic assessments, and $6.4 million is saved 
through the use of an inflation-based contract renewal clause in the existing assessment 
vendor contracts.

ALTERNATIVE LEARNING EXPERIENCE PROGRAMS – ($25.8 million)

Per pupil funding for students participating in Alternative Learning Experience (ALE) pro-
grams, such as online learning and parent partnership programs, is prorated by a factor of 
90 percent (10 percent reduction) in the Senate budget. Under current law, ALE students 
are funded at the same general apportionment rate as students in a traditional bricks and 
mortar program, although program operations’ costs and components differ. The House 
proposal would prorate ALE programs by a factor of 80.1 percent.

MSOC CLASS SIZE – ($24.0 million)

The new K–12 funding formula found in SHB 2776 (adopted in 2010) changed the alloca-
tion methodology for non-salary related items. In the prior formula, funding was allocated 
on a per certificated staff unit basis. Beginning September 1, 2011, non-salary funding is 
allocated on a per student basis. As a result of the conversion to the new funding formula, a 
portion of the funding for maintenance, supplies, and operating costs (MSOC) is considered 
an enhancement to basic education because it was previously allocated on the basis of non-
basic education staff units. Therefore, funding is adjusted to eliminate that portion of MSOC 
funding for the 2011–12 and 2012–13 school years which is an enhancement above levels 
required by statute. This is a continuation of policy adopted in the early action supplemental 
budget (ESHB 1086). The House proposes a similar reduction.

FOOD SERVICE FUNDING – ($6.3 million)

Continuing the policy adopted in the early action supplemental budget (ESHB 1086), funds 
for the National School Lunch Program previously used to meet state matching requirements 
for federal funding are eliminated. School food service programs in the education reform 
budget are transferred to the school food services budget for the purpose of meeting the 
federal match requirements. The House budget includes a similar policy decision.

RUNNING START – ($6.2 million) 

Running Start is a dual-credit program which allows high school juniors and seniors to 
attend class at institutions of higher education, and earn high school and postsecondary 
credits simultaneously. The enrollment and funding rules for the Running Start Program 
are adjusted to establish a combined enrollment cap of 1.2 FTE. Currently, students can 
participate in running start programs up to a combined enrollment cap of 2.0 FTEs, allowing 
full-time enrollment in running start programs, as well as full-time high school enrollment. 
The budgeted savings assumes an overall enrollment reduction of 680 student FTEs per 
year. This is identical to the House proposal.
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Major K–12 Policy Enhancements

HIGH POVERTY K–3 CLASS SIZE – $64.3 million

Funding is adjusted to restore and enhance funding for lower class sizes in grades K–3 in 
high-poverty schools. The funding amount assumes class sizes of 22.76 in grades K–3 in 
schools which have free and reduced-price lunch eligible student populations exceeding 50 
percent, based on a three-year rolling average of enrollment. The House also restores this 
funding; however, the funding assumes class sizes of 24.23 in grades K–3.

NEW FUNDING FORMULA – $41.5 million

Implementation of the new prototypical school formula (HB 2776 in 2010) established new 
formulas for allocating funding for a number of programs, including General Apportionment, 
the Learning Assistance Program, the Highly Capable Program, and the Transitional Bilingual 
Program. Funding is provided to hold districts harmless, in total, to per student funding 
amounts resulting from these program changes, after adjustments for caseload, inflation, and 
other policy changes. The House budget provides $19.2 million in hold harmless funding.

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION – $5.0 million

SHB 2776 (adopted in 2010) implements a new state formula, effective September 2011, to 
allocate funding to districts for pupil transportation to and from school. Pupil transportation 
allocations are converted to the new formula, and base funding levels are enhanced. This 
is identical to the House proposal.

TEACHER/PRINCIPAL EVALUATION PILOTS – $3.0 million

Funding is provided to increase the number of school districts participating on a pilot basis 
to help develop and implement improved teacher and principal evaluation systems under 
reforms initiated in E2SSB 6696 (adopted in 2010). This is identical to the House proposal; 
however, the House also proposed an additional $5.0 million for incentive grants for early-
adopter school districts related to teacher and principal evaluation systems during the 
2011–13 biennium. 

Additional Changes 

APPORTIONMENT DELAY – $240.0 million

Like the House, the Senate’s 2011–13 operating budget shifts $253 million of the June 2011 
apportionment payments to school districts from the last business day of June 2011 to the 
first business day of July 2011. Additionally, the 2011 supplemental budget provides $13.0 
million in financial contingency funding for districts which meet specific financial hardship 
criteria resulting from the June 2011 apportionment shift. The 2011–13 biennial budget as-
sumes repayment of this funding during fiscal year 2012. The net increase, combining the 
cost of the apportionment delay with the repayment of contingency funds, is $240 million.
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 2011-13 Omnibus Operating Budget
Public Schools

Near General Fund - State
(Dollars in Thousands)

April 11, 2011 
10:40 pm

Agency 350

2011-13 Omnibus Operating Budget
Public Schools

Near General Fund - State
(Dollars in Thousands)

Senate Chair House (ESHB 
1087 Passed 

Governor (Jan. 
Update)

2009-11 Estimated Expenditures 13,442,302 13,442,302 13,442,302

2011-13 Carryforward Level 13,715,851 13,715,851 13,715,851

 Maintenance Non-Comp Changes:
1A Conversion to New Formula -36,865 -36,865 -36,866
28 Initiative 728 860,714 860,714 860,224
30 Assessment System Costs 53,050 53,050 52,273
31 National Board Bonus Costs 30,945 30,945 27,179
32 Local Effort Assistance -3,051 -3,051 13,028
33 Staff Mix -9,120 -9,120 22,080
34 Small School Factor 3,186 3,186 3,691
35 Federal Forest Funding 15,986 15,986 15,985
36 Local Deductible Revenues -4,984 -4,984 -2,589
37 Prior School Year Adjustments -4,430 -4,430 -2,265
38 School Bus Depreciation 35,729 35,729 41,982
91 Workers Comp Changes 49 49 49
92 Central Svc Agy Charges (OFM Only) -396 -396 -396
95 Caseload Adjustments 193,603 193,603 199,316
9I K-12 Inflation 38,556 38,556 30,075
ADJ Student Data 364 364 0
G05 DIS Rate Reduction -2 -2 -2
G5 Implement New Funding Formula 0 0 6,354
L1 Implement New LAP Formula 0 0 45,212
Maintenance -- Non-Comp Total 1,173,334 1,173,334 1,275,330

 Maintenance Comp Changes:
9C Initiative 732 COLA 283,222 283,222 268,301
9D Pension Rate Change 427,691 427,691 429,134
GZG Update Yr 2 Hlth Ins with 11-13 CIM -153 -153 -153
Maintenance -- Comp Total 710,760 710,760 697,282

Total Maintenance Changes 1,884,094 1,884,094 1,972,612

2011-13 Maintenance Level 15,599,945 15,599,945 15,688,463

 Policy Non-Comp Changes:
ALE ALE Funding Adjustment -25,816 -53,055 0
C3 Suspend I-728 # -860,716 -860,716 -860,226
E0 Suspend National Bd Bonus Program # 0 0 -78,689
E1 Suspend Challenging School Bonus # 0 0 -20,826
E2 Eliminate B.E.S.T. Program 0 -4,000 -4,000
E3 Eliminate Supt/Principal Internship 0 0 -1,060

Senate Ways and Means Committee:  RecSum
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 2011-13 Omnibus Operating Budget
Public Schools

Near General Fund - State
(Dollars in Thousands)

April 11, 2011 
10:40 pm

Agency 350

Senate Chair House (ESHB 
1087 Passed 

Governor (Jan. 
Update)

E4 Elim Grants Mid/Hi Applied Math # 0 -278 -278
E5 Reduce LASER/Pacific Science Center -391 0 -395
E6 Eliminate Leadership Academy 0 0 -1,800
E7 Eliminate Focused Assistance -3,046 -3,046 -3,046
E8 Eliminate CISL -450 -450 -450
E9 Teacher and Principal Evaluations 3,000 3,000 3,000
F0 Prior School Year Adjustments -20,441 -20,443 -22,156
F1 Incentives for Evaluations Systems 0 5,000 15,000
F2 Eliminate STEM Lighthouses 0 -300 -300
F3 Eliminate CTE Start-Up Grants 0 -1,524 -1,824
F4 Eliminate Readiness to Learn 0 0 -7,188
F5 Eliminate Reading Corps -2,112 0 -2,112
F6 Reduce Ed. Tech. Supt. Ctrs -1,959 -1,958 -1,958
G0 Eliminate K-4 Class Size Reduction -167,149 -171,014 -170,553
G1 Eliminate Summer VOC Skill Ctrs Pro 0 0 -4,770
G12 June 2011 Apportionment 253,000 253,000 253,000
G13 June Contingency Repayment -13,000 -13,000 -13,000
G2 Reduce Extended Day Skill Center -98 -98 -98
G24 Full Day Kindergarten Adjustment # -9,792 -10,418 -10,568
G3 Eliminate MSOC from K-4 CSR -23,985 -24,194 -24,032
G4 Repayment of Contingency Pool -2,500 -2,500 -15,000
G5 Implement New Funding Formula 41,499 19,180 0
GLX State Data Center Rate Increase 0 0 551
H0 Eliminate Highly Capable Program 0 0 -16,812
H01 Bilingual Student Tracking 0 -35 0
H1 Eliminate Centrum 0 0 -340
H2 Eliminate WA Imagination Network -180 -180 -180
HBL Bullying Prevention Workgroup 112 75 0
HCT Centrum -170 -240 0
HFS School District Insolvency 0 166 0
HHS Local Farms Healthy Kids Program -600 -600 0
HHT Math/Science Prof Development -3,860 -2,396 0
HIZ Innovation Zones 0 200 0
HKP Kindergarten Phase-In 0 6,420 0
HKR Kindergarten Readiness 900 900 0
HMS Microsoft IT Academy 4,000 2,000 0
HPA PASS Act Program 0 6,566 0
HPC Principal Certification 0 79 0
HQC Education Reforms 860 241 0
HRS Running Start -6,174 -6,004 0
HSE State Education Council 0 439 0
HSR Apportionment System Development -146 -140 0
HT0 K-3 Class Size in High Pov Schools 64,330 25,008 0
HT3 Summer Skills Ctr Programs -4,770 -4,770 0
HT4 Reduce Food Service Funding -6,318 -6,000 0
L0 Reduce Levy Equalization # 0 0 -39,443
NBA National Board Bonus Adjustments -75,827 -61,208 0

Senate Ways and Means Committee:  RecSum
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 2011-13 Omnibus Operating Budget
Public Schools

Near General Fund - State
(Dollars in Thousands)

April 11, 2011 
10:40 pm

Agency 350

Senate Chair House (ESHB 
1087 Passed 

Governor (Jan. 
Update)

P0 State Board of Education Reduction -190 -190 -190
Q0 Reduce OSPI State Office Staffing -2,167 -1,894 -1,894
Q1 Online Learning Program Reduction -140 -140 -140
Q2 Finance Reform Reduction -78 -78 -78
Q3 Longitudinal Database Reduction 0 0 -140
Q4 Eliminate Skills Center Director -196 -196 -196
Q5 College Bound Outreach 0 0 -200
Q6 Eliminate Project Citizen -50 0 -50
Q7 Eliminate HB 3026 Staffing # -266 0 -266
Q8 Eliminate Training (Non-Violence) 0 0 -100
Q9 K-20 Network Reduction -349 -1,746 -349
QA E-Certification # -855 745 -855
R0 PESB Reduction -134 -118 -118
R2 Alt Routes Reduction and Suspension -3,184 -3,496 -2,830
R4 Para Pipeline Reduction 0 0 -196
R5 Teacher Recruiting Suspension 0 0 -158
R6 Eliminate Achievement Gap Cmte # -200 0 -200
S0E Average Daily Attendance -94,991 0 0
S0H K-12 Salary Reduction -261,218 0 0
S0K Pmt. For Scorable COE -4,408 0 0
S0L Bilingual Formula Restructure -284 0 0
S0M Reduce Math/Science Prof. Dev. -3,600 0 0
S0Q Readiness to Learn -719 0 0
S0R BEST Program -400 0 0
S0X Transportation Coordinators -1,586 0 0
S0Z Jobs for America -30 0 0
S1 School Based Medicaid Elimination 1,097 1,097 6,000
S12 Education Governance -105 0 0
S1A Consolidated Health Benefits -515 0 0
S1B Training (Non-Violence) -10 0 0
S1C CTE Start-up Grants & Robotics 130 0 0
S1D Leadership Academy -180 0 0
S1E Superintendent/Principal Internship -106 0 0
S1F Mid/High Sch. Applied STEM Grants -28 0 0
S1G STEM Lighthouses -30 0 0
S1H Financial Insolvency 166 0 0
S1I Math Assess. End of Course Change -14,014 0 0
S1J Salary Reduction Pool 10,000 0 0
S1K Transfer School Safety Functions -392 0 0
S1L Technology Director -250 0 0
T0 Data System Reduction -308 -615 -1,045
T1 Reduce Navigation 101 -624 -392 -392
T2 Eliminate Supp CTE Organizations # -194 -194 -194
T3 Eliminate Special Services Pilot # -2,658 -2,658 -2,658
T4 Eliminate Building Bridges Staffing -674 0 -674
T5 Eliminate Dyslexia Pilot Program -150 -150 -150
T6 Suspend Pre-Apprenticeship Grants -350 -350 -350

Senate Ways and Means Committee:  RecSum
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 2011-13 Omnibus Operating Budget
Public Schools

Near General Fund - State
(Dollars in Thousands)

April 11, 2011 
10:40 pm

Agency 350

Senate Chair House (ESHB 
1087 Passed 

Governor (Jan. 
Update)

T7 Teaching as a Profession Pilot -150 0 -150
T8 Eliminate Jobs for America Program 0 0 -300
T9 Reduce Mentoring of WA Achievers -150 -150 -150
TA1 Revise Bus Depreciation Formula 0 0 -95,622
TA2 Implement Expected Cost Model Formu 5,000 5,000 90,000
TRC Graduation Requirement Changes -10,751 -21,212 0
U0 ESD Administrative Reductions 0 -994 -994
U1 Eliminate Transportation Coordinato 0 0 -1,784
U2 Reduce Regional Math & Sci Prof. De 0 0 -670
W0 Suspend Development Diag. Assessmen -4,400 -4,400 -4,400
W1 Assessment Staff Reduction -1,430 -1,430 -1,430
W2 COE Payment Reduction -7,383 -7,383 -7,383
W3 Renew Current Contracts -6,429 -6,429 -6,429
W4 Restructure Collection of Evidence -7,578 -7,579 -7,578
W5 Class of 2013 Math Assessment Chang 0 0 -8,894
Policy -- Non-Comp Total -1,279,310 -981,245 -1,082,760

 Policy Comp Changes:
C0 Freeze Steps on Salary Schedule 0 -56,351 -56,366
C1 Suspend I-732 COLA # -260,081 -269,312 -253,280
Policy -- Comp Total -260,081 -325,663 -309,646

Total Policy Changes -1,539,391 -1,306,908 -1,392,406

Total 2011-13 Biennium 14,060,554 14,293,037 14,296,057
-10% -8% -9%

Note: Governor's budget suspends COLAs for Plan 1 retirees and displays the step in the K-12 budget.
The analogous House and Senate reductions are displayed in the compensation budget.  To make the
budgets comparable, the $306.4 million reduction in the Governor's budget is removed from the above list.

Senate Ways and Means Committee:  RecSum
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Pensions and Health Benefits

Pensions

Senate & House: Plan 1 Uniform COLA (•	 HB 2021/SB 5920) :  Eliminates the COLA for those 
with a pension above $1500 per month saving the state $362 million (House) $360.5 million 
(Senate). The governor eliminated the COLA for those receiving over $1000 per month.  

House: Eliminates early retirement for Plan 2 & 3 new employees (•	 HB 1742). This bill 
is included in the budget with DRS implementing the start of this. The governor recom-
mended reduction.

House:  Higher Education Retirement Program (HERP) is capped at 6% saving $57 million •	
and retire/rehire is eliminated for hours above 867 (HB 1981).

Senate & House: Plan 3 investment default is implemented by DRS (•	 HB 1625/SB 5494).

House: The State Actuary is to continue working on the “Risk Assessment Study” started •	
in 2009–11. 

House & Senate: (Estimated House Rates) Employer contribution rates estimated by •	
reducing the unfunded liability of Plan 1 because of anticipated passage of HB 2021 are: 
TRS – 7.90% (11-12) & 7.91% (12-13), PERS – 7.07% (11-12) & 7.08% (12-13), SERS – 
7.45% (11-12) & 7.46% (12-13). Rates for employees are the PFC adopted rates. (Senate 
rates are probably similar, but not yet determined.)

Senate: •	 SB 5852 eliminates all of retire/rehire except 867 hours per year.

Health Benefits

Senate & House:  The monthly allocation for health benefits for school employees remains at •	
$768 for 2011–13. In the Senate budget there is the option of a differential rate of $765.18 
for 2012–13 (average) depending on the passage of a yet to be dropped bill.

Senate: Consolidated Health Benefits Pool – Beginning with school year 2012–13, a •	
consolidated statewide purchasing program for public schools will possibly  be available 
on a voluntary basis for a maximum of 16,000 participants. Health benefit allocations will 
be structured to provide a higher allocation to participants and a lower allocation to non-
participants, resulting in net savings of about $2.4 million in the program. If a separate 
bill, yet to be dropped, is passed it is expected that a program transition team will include 
proposed differential rates to the legislature prior to the 2012–13 school year as part of 
its submitted implementation plan and recommendations.  

House:  A proviso within the HCA section of the budget allocates $250,000 for the HCA to •	
develop several options to reform the provision of health benefits for school employees in 
a way that provides comparable benefits while reducing the cost to employees, employing 
districts and the state. The options may incorporate the saving strategies identified by the 
State Auditor in the K–12 health benefit study. The options shall be reported to the Gov-
ernor and the fiscal committees of the Legislature by December 15, 2011, and proposed 
legislation submitted by January 1, 2012. 

Senate & House: The retiree subsidy is $150 per month for both 2012 and 2013. The •	
retiree remittance is $67.42 (House) & $66.01 (Senate) starting September 1, 2011 and 
goes to $68.94 (House) & $67.91 (Senate) starting September 1, 2012.

Senate: •	 SB 5846 produces an estimated savings of $3.2 million by creating a program to 
give a $250 per month health benefit subsidy for up to three years to members of TRS 
who retire before the end of October 2011.  

http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=2021&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5920&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=1742&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=1981&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=1625&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5494&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5852&year=2011
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5846&year=2011
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